designed to aid in the development of the fruit and farm interests of that portion of the state.

(2) The state conservation commission is authorized to enter into mutual agreement with the regents of the university for the use of the necessary farm equipment and such necessary land within the Peninsular State Park in said county as may be available for such experimental work.

(20.41) (3) (o) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1919, five thousand dollars, provided that the county board of Door county appropriate a similar amount on or before July 1, 1919; for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1920, twelve thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of section 36.225.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 533, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919. CHAPTER 422.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.62 of the statutes, relating to salaries of justices of the supreme court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.62 is amended to read: (20.62) (1) To each justice of said court whose term of office commenced prior to the 1st day of July, * * * 1919, an annual salary of * * seven thousand five hundred dollars; and to each justice whose term of office commenced thereafter, an annual salary of * * eight thousand five hundred dollars. The justice serving as chief justice, as provided by law, shall receive an additional salary of five hundred dollars per annum, during the period of such service.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 681, A.]

[Published June 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 423.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 63.05 of the statutes, relating to councils of commission cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 63.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (63.05) (3) A majority of the members of the council shall constitute a quorum, and a majority vote of the members of the council shall be necessary, and no more than a majority shall be required, to adopt any ordinance, resolution or motion, including all ordinances, resolutions and motions which under the aldermanic or any other system of city government requires a three-fourths vote for the adoption thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 516, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919. CHAPTER 424.

AN ACT appropriating a sum of money therein named to the members of the joint legislative committee appointed pursuant to joint resolution No. 5, A. of this session of the legislature, for expenses incurred as members of said committee, and to certain other persons for expenses incurred and services rendered for and at the request of said committee.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to George B. Skogmo, W. C. Zumach, J. B. French, C. H. Carter and M. E. Johnson, for expenses incurred as members of the joint legislative committee appointed pursuant to joint resolution No. 5, A. of this session of the legislature, and to C. H. Crownhart, B. C. Cover, John F. Kuehnl and A. R. Millett for services rendered and expenses incurred for and at the request of said committee, the following sums:

To George B. Skogmo, ninety-two dollars and sixty cents.

To W. C. Zumach, one hundred ten dollars and ten cents.

To C. H. Carter, one hundred thirteen dollars and fifteen cents.

To J. B. French, one hundred ten dollars and ten cents.

To M. E. Johnson, one hundred ten dollars and fifteen cents.

To C. H. Crownhart, one hundred fifteen dollars and fifty cents for expenses incurred, and ten hundred fifty dollars for legal services rendered.

To B. C. Cover, seventeen dollars and seventeen cents.

To John F. Kuehnl, twenty-six dollars and twelve cents.

To A. R. Millett, fifteen dollars and thirty-two cents.

SECTION 2. All expenditures made under this act shall be approved by the chairman of said committee; and proper